
 HB 5008-A 
 Page 1 of 34 

       Corrected Copy 
 

 
77th OREGON LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY – 2013 Regular Session MEASURE: HB 5008-A 
BUDGET REPORT AND MEASURE SUMMARY 
 Carrier – House: Rep. Buckley 
JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS Carrier – Senate: Sen. Devlin 
 
 
Action: Do Pass as Amended and be Printed A-Engrossed 
 
Vote: 22 – 2 – 2 
 
House 
Yeas: Barker, Buckley, Frederick, Huffman, Jenson, Komp, Nathanson, Read, Smith, Tomei, Williamson 
Nays: Freeman, Hanna 
Exc: McLane, Richardson 
Senate 
Yeas: Bates, Devlin, Edwards, Girod, Hansell, Johnson, Monroe, Steiner Hayward, Thomsen, Whitsett, Winters 
Nays:  
Exc:  
  
Prepared By: Linda Ames, Legislative Fiscal Office 
 
Reviewed By: Daron Hill, Legislative Fiscal Office 
 
Meeting Date: July 8, 2013 
 
Agency                                                            Biennium 
Emergency Board                                   2013-15 
Various Agencies                                    2011-13 
                                                                                                              
   
 
 

 
 



 HB 5008-A 
 Page 2 of 34 

 

          
2013-15 Budget Summary*   2011-13 

Legislatively 
Approved Budget  

  2013-15 Legislatively 
Adopted Budget 

  2013-15 Committee 
Recommendation 

  
Committee Change 

          
          
Emergency Board         

General Fund - General Purpose  -  -   $                30,000,000    $                30,000,000  
General Fund - Special Purpose Appropriations        
      State employee compensation changes   -  -   $                86,500,000    $                86,500,000  

Home health care worker compensation  -  -   $                12,900,000    $                12,900,000  
Oregon State Library   -  -   $                  1,702,192    $                  1,702,192  
Department of Education - student assessments -  -   $                  4,600,000    $                  4,600,000  
Department of Education - youth development -  -   $                  1,789,557    $                  1,789,557  
Department of Housing and Community Development -        

Oregon Hunger Response Fund   -  -   $                     225,000    $                     225,000  
Oregon Health Authority - A&D rate increases -  -   $                  3,300,000    $                  3,300,000  
Oregon Health Authority - Dental Pilots  -  -   $                     100,000    $                     100,000  

          
Various Agencies - Omnibus Adjustments          

General Fund   -  -   $           (190,669,103)    $           (190,669,103) 
General Fund Debt Service   -  -   $                   (761,790)   $                   (761,790) 
Lottery Funds   -  -   $                (1,719,018)   $                (1,719,018) 
Lottery Funds Debt Service   -  -   $                (1,307,446)   $                (1,307,446) 
Other Funds   -  -   $                (5,660,297)   $                (5,660,297) 
Federal Funds   -  -   $                (1,629,523)   $                (1,629,523) 

          
ADMINISTRATION PROGRAM AREA         
          
Department of Administrative Services          

General Fund  -  -   $                  1,150,000    $                  1,150,000  
Lottery Funds  -  -   $                       21,380    $                       21,380  
Other Funds   -  -   $                54,596,958    $                54,596,958  

 
           

*Excludes Capital Construction          
 
 
 
          



 HB 5008-A 
 Page 3 of 34 

  

2013-15 Budget Summary*   2011-13 
Legislatively 

Approved Budget  

  2013-15 Legislatively 
Adopted Budget 

  2013-15 Committee 
Recommendation 

  
Committee Change 

          
          
Office of the Governor          

General Fund   -  -   $                          9,174    $                          9,174  
Lottery Funds   -  -   $                     900,000    $                     900,000  

          
Department of Revenue          

General Fund   -  -   $                  3,196,495    $                  3,196,495  
General Fund Debt Service   -  -   $                  1,554,716    $                  1,554,716  
Other Funds        $                26,903,021    $                26,903,021  

          
Secretary of State          

General Fund  -  -   $                          9,174    $                          9,174  
          
Treasurer of State          

Other Funds  -  -   $                          9,174    $                          9,174  

          
CONSUMER AND BUSINESS SERVICES PROGRAM AREA       
          
Bureau of Labor and Industries          

General Fund  -  -   $                          6,881    $                          6,881  
Other Funds   -  -   $                          2,293    $                          2,293  

          
ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM AREA     
          
Oregon Business Development Department         

General Fund Debt Service  -  -   $                     280,954    $                     280,954  
Lottery Funds  -  -   $                  1,374,525    $                  1,374,525  
Other Funds   -  -   $                29,752,779    $                29,752,779  
Other Funds Non-limited   -  -   $                12,000,000    $                12,000,000  
          

Housing and Community Services Department        
General Fund   -  -   $                     225,000    $                     225,000  
Other Funds   -  -   $                  5,076,190    $                  5,076,190  
          

*Excludes Capital Construction          



 HB 5008-A 
 Page 4 of 34 

          
2013-15 Budget Summary*   2011-13 

Legislatively 
Approved Budget  

  2013-15 Legislatively 
Adopted Budget 

  2013-15 Committee 
Recommendation 

  
Committee Change 

          
          

Department of Veterans' Affairs          
General Fund Debt Service   -  -   $                     852,814    $                     852,814  
Other Funds   -  -   $                       65,000    $                       65,000  

          
EDUCATION PROGRAM AREA          
          
Department of Education          

General Fund  -  -   $                (8,826,545)   $                (8,826,545) 
Lottery Funds   -  -   $                12,826,545    $                12,826,545  
Other Funds   -  -   $                12,000,000    $                12,000,000  
Federal Funds   -  -   $                  1,000,000    $                  1,000,000  

          
Department of Community Colleges and Workforce Development       

Other Funds   -  -   $                   (307,051)   $                   (307,051) 
Other Funds Debt Service   -  -   $                     307,051    $                     307,051  

          
Oregon Health and Science University          

General Fund   -  -   $                  1,000,000    $                  1,000,000  
          
Higher Education Coordinating Commission         

General Fund   -  -   $                     859,630    $                     859,630  
          
Oregon University System          

General Fund   -  -   $                15,674,000    $                15,674,000  

          
HUMAN SERVICES PROGRAM AREA         
          
Oregon Health Authority          

General Fund  -  -   $                (1,940,000)   $                (1,940,000) 
Other Funds  -  -   $        (3,160,291,391)   $        (3,160,291,391) 
Other Funds Nonlimited  -  -   $          3,160,291,391    $          3,160,291,391  
          

*Excludes Capital Construction          
 
           



 HB 5008-A 
 Page 5 of 34 

2013-15 Budget Summary*   2011-13 
Legislatively 

Approved Budget  

  2013-15 Legislatively 
Adopted Budget 

  2013-15 Committee 
Recommendation 

  
Committee Change 

          
          

Department of Human Services          
General Fund   -  -   $                  5,000,000    $                  5,000,000  
Other Funds   -  -   $                  1,000,000    $                  1,000,000  
Federal Funds   -  -   $                  9,700,000    $                  9,700,000  
          

Long Term Care Ombudsman          
General Fund   -  -   $                     785,488    $                     785,488  

          
JUDICIAL BRANCH          
          
Judicial Department          

General Fund  -  -   $                     634,980    $                     634,980  
Other Funds   -  -   $                     335,001    $                     335,001  
          

Public Defense Services Commission          
General Fund  -  -   $                  2,409,367    $                  2,409,367  

          
LEGISLATIVE BRANCH          
          
Legislative Administration Committee          

General Fund Debt Service   -  -   $                  1,421,341    $                  1,421,341  
Other Funds   -  -   $                     615,000    $                     615,000  

          
NATURAL RESOURCES PROGRAM AREA        
          
State Department of Agriculture          

General Fund  -  -   $                       34,060    $                       34,060  
Lottery Funds  -  -   $                     (21,380)   $                     (21,380) 

          
Columbia River Gorge Commission          

General Fund  -  -   $                     (79,873)   $                     (79,873) 
          
Department of Land Conservation and Development       

General Fund  -  -   $                     196,000    $                     196,000  
          

*Excludes Capital Construction          



 HB 5008-A 
 Page 6 of 34 

          
2013-15 Budget Summary*   2011-13 

Legislatively 
Approved Budget  

  2013-15 Legislatively 
Adopted Budget 

  2013-15 Committee 
Recommendation 

  
Committee Change 

          
          
Department of Environmental Quality          

Other Funds Debt Service   -  -   $              (17,140,278)   $              (17,140,278) 
          
State Department of Energy          

Other Funds   -  -   $                  9,876,190    $                  9,876,190  
          
State Department of Fish and Wildlife          

General Fund   -  -   $                     115,940    $                     115,940  
          
State Forestry Department           

Other Funds   -  -   $                     120,000    $                     120,000  
Federal Funds   -  -   $                  3,000,000    $                  3,000,000  

          
Parks and Recreation Department          

Other Funds   -  -   $                  5,069,882    $                  5,069,882  
          
Department of State Lands          

Other Funds   -  -   $                     307,360    $                     307,360  
Federal Funds   -  -   $                     135,000    $                     135,000  

          
Water Resources Department           

Other Funds   -  -   $                10,242,513    $                10,242,513  
          
PUBLIC SAFETY PROGRAM AREA          
          
Department of Corrections          

General Fund   -  -   $                  2,340,830    $                  2,340,830  
          
Oregon Criminal Justice Commission          

General Fund  -  -   $                10,190,000    $                10,190,000  
          
Department of Justice          

General Fund  -  -   $                  3,683,276    $                  3,683,276  
General Fund Debt Service  -  -   $                  1,601,856    $                  1,601,856  
Other Funds  -  -   $                14,377,862    $                14,377,862  
Federal Funds  -  -   $                27,447,707    $                27,447,707  
          

*Excludes Capital Construction          



 HB 5008-A 
 Page 7 of 34 

          
2013-15 Budget Summary*   2011-13 

Legislatively 
Approved Budget  

  2013-15 Legislatively 
Adopted Budget 

  2013-15 Committee 
Recommendation 

  
Committee Change 

          
          

Oregon Military Department          
General Fund   -  -   $                     290,000    $                     290,000  
General Fund Debt Service   -  -   $                     314,523    $                     314,523  
Other Funds   -  -   $                     237,345    $                     237,345  

          
Oregon State Police          

General Fund   -  -   $                  3,387,000    $                  3,387,000  
          

Department of Public Safety Standards and Training       
Other Funds   -  -   $                  1,000,000    $                  1,000,000  
          

Oregon Youth Authority          
General Fund   -  -   $                     126,673    $                     126,673  
Other Funds Debt Service   -  -   $                     384,877    $                     384,877  

          
TRANSPORTATION PROGRAM AREA         
          
Department of Transportation          

General Fund Debt Service  -  -   $                   (757,944)   $                   (757,944) 
Other Funds  -  -   $                56,885,788    $                56,885,788  

             
                      
2013-15 Budget Summary          
          
General Fund Total   -  -   $                (4,568,334)   $                (4,568,334) 
Lottery Funds Total   -  -   $                12,074,606    $                12,074,606  
Other Funds Total   -  -   $             218,056,658    $             218,056,658  
Federal Funds Total    -  -   $                39,653,184    $                39,653,184  
                    
          
          

*Excludes Capital Construction          
 
 



 HB 5008-A 
 Page 8 of 34 

 
 
 
2011-13 Supplemental Appropriations                 
       2011-13 Legislatively 

Approved Budget  
  2011-13 Committee 

Recommendation 
  

Committee Change 
           
          
Emergency Board          

General Fund    -   $              (50,447,306)   $              (50,447,306) 
          
Oregon University System          

Other Funds    -   $        (2,329,480,585)   $        (2,329,480,585) 
Other Funds Non-limited    -   $        (2,236,635,139)   $        (2,236,635,139) 

          
Military Department          

General Fund    -   $                   (460,000)   $                   (460,000) 
General Fund Debt Service    -   $                     (26,748)   $                     (26,748) 

          
Oregon Youth Authority          

General Fund    -   $                     200,000    $                     200,000  
 



 HB 5008-A 
 Page 9 of 34 

 
 
          
2013-15 Position Summary   2011-13 Legislatively 

Approved Budget  
  2013-15 Legislatively 

Adopted Budget 
  2013-15 Committee 

Recommendation 
  

Committee Change 
          

          
Office of the Governor       
        Authorized Positions   -   -  3   3 
        Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions   -   -  3.00  3.00 
          
Department of Revenue       
        Authorized Positions   -   -  31   31 
        Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions   -   -  31.00  31.00 
          
Oregon Business Development Department       
        Authorized Positions   -   -  3   3 
        Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions   -   -  3.00  3.00 
          
Department of Education       
        Authorized Positions   -   -  3   3 
        Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions   -   -  3.38  3.38 
          
Higher Education Coordinating Commission        
        Authorized Positions  -  -  6   6 
        Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions  -  -  3.69  3.69 
          
Long Term Care Ombudsman          
        Authorized Positions  -  -  8   8 
        Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions  -  -  3.81  3.81 
          
Department of Corrections         
        Authorized Positions  -  -  -197   -197 
        Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions  -  -  -65.31  -65.31 
          
Criminal Justice Commission         
        Authorized Positions  -  -  1   1 
        Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions  -  -  0.88  0.88 
 
 
 
          



 HB 5008-A 
 Page 10 of 34 

 
 
  
2013-15 Position Summary   2011-13 Legislatively 

Approved Budget  
  2013-15 Legislatively 

Adopted Budget 
  2013-15 Committee 

Recommendation 
  

Committee Change 
          

          
Oregon State Police         
        Authorized Positions  -  -  15   15 
        Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions  -  -  4.38  4.38 
          
Department of Public Safety Standards and Training       
        Authorized Positions  -  -  4   4 
        Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions  -  -  3.52  3.52 
          
Department of Transportation          
        Authorized Positions  -  -  2   2 
        Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions  -  -  2.00  2.00 

 



 HB 5008-A 
 Page 11 of 34 

Summary of Revenue Changes 
 
The General Fund appropriations made in the bill are within resources available as projected in the May 2013 economic and revenue forecast by 
the Department of Administrative Services Office of Economic Analysis, supplemented by transfers from various agency accounts to the General 
Fund for general governmental purposes as authorized in House Bill 2322, plus other actions to reduce state agency expenditures. 
 
 
Summary of Capital Construction Subcommittee Action 
 
House Bill 5008 appropriates General Fund to the Emergency Board for general purpose and targeted special purpose appropriations, and makes 
other adjustments to individual agency budget and position authority as described below.   
 

Emergency Board 
 

The Emergency Board allocates General Fund and provides Lottery Funds, Other Funds, and Federal Funds expenditure limitation to state 
agencies for unanticipated needs in approved agency budgets when the Legislature is not in session.  The Subcommittee appropriated $30 million 
General Fund to the Emergency Board for general purposes. 
 
House Bill 5008 makes eight special purpose appropriations to the Emergency Board, totaling $111.1 million General Fund: 

• $86.5 million General Fund for allocation to state agencies for state employee compensation changes. 
• $12.9 million General Fund for allocation to state agencies for compensation changes for home health care workers who are not state 

employees. 
• $1,702,192 General Fund for second year operational costs for the Oregon State Library.  The 2013-15 budget for the State Library 

provides for only one year of budget authority for the agency (see House Bill 5022).  The release of this appropriation, by either the 
Legislature or the Emergency Board, is contingent on a successful reorganization plan being submitted and approved by the Legislature 
in 2014. 

• $4.6 million for the Department of Education for costs over and above the amount included in the Department’s budget bill (Senate Bill 
5518) relating to assessments and other resources aligned to common core standards including those assessments required under the 
federal Elementary and Secondary Education Act (ESEA).   The Department of Education must report on what assessments it plans to 
implement and on the most current estimates of the costs for each component of the assessment when making the request for this special 
purpose appropriation. 

• $1,789,557 General Fund for the Department of Education’s Youth Development Division.  This amount represents program funding for 
the second year of the biennium for youth development grants, performance-based contracts, and services provided at the local level.  
Prior to requesting this special purpose appropriation, the Youth Development Council will report back to the Joint Committee on Ways 
and Means during the 2014 Legislative Session with a plan for investing and distributing these funds.  The plan must take into account 
(1) the furtherance of the policy directives and youth academic and developmental outcomes outlined in House Bill 3231; (2) Oregon’s 



 HB 5008-A 
 Page 12 of 34 

40/40/20 educational goals; and (3) the Oregon Education Investment Board’s Strategic Plan.  In developing this plan, the Youth 
Development Council shall consult with representatives of youth, parents, schools, service providers, labor, business, local governments, 
tribal governments, and communities. 

• $225,000 General Fund one-time funding for the Oregon Hunger Response Fund, for allocation to the Housing and Community Services 
Department after receipt of the agency’s report on alternate, sustainable service delivery models, pursuant to a budget note. 

• $3.3 million General Fund for the Oregon Health Authority for adult residential room and board rate increases within the alcohol and drug 
system, after receipt of the agency’s study on both the youth and adult system, during the 2014 legislative session.  Based on the findings 
of that study, some or all of this funding could be allocated at that time. 

• $100,000 General Fund for the Oregon Health Authority for staffing needs related to the Dental Pilot Projects.  These projects were 
established in Senate Bill 738 (2011), but no funding was provided.  While the funding for the pilots is expected to come from 
foundations and private funders, the agency needs staff to manage the program. 

If these special purpose appropriations are not allocated by the Emergency Board before December 1, 2014, any remaining funds become 
available to the Emergency Board for general purposes. 
 

Adjustments to Approved 2013-15 Budgets 
 

OMNIBUS ADJUSTMENTS 
Omnibus adjustments reflect budget changes in multiple agencies based on reductions in Department of Administrative Services’ assessments 
and charges for services, a reduction to the Attorney General rates, an increase resulting from a new Secretary of State Archives assessment, and 
debt service adjustments.  Also included is a 5% reduction to services and supplies (excluding the fixed costs of State Government Service 
Charges, Attorney General charges, rent, and fuel and utilities) that is applied to General Fund and certain Lottery Funds only.  Total savings are 
$36.5 million General Fund, $1.7 million Lottery Funds, $5.7 million Other Funds, and $1.6 million Federal Funds. 
 
Omnibus adjustments also include a 2% supplemental ending balance holdback that is applied primarily to General Fund, and excludes debt 
service as well as selected programs.  This reduction may be restored during the 2014 legislative session depending on statewide economic 
conditions.  Agency detail for this adjustment is shown in Attachment A.  Total budget reductions include $154.9 million General Fund and $1.4 
million Lottery Funds. 
 
Another statewide adjustment, which is included in agency budget bills and not in House Bill 5008, affects most state agencies.  Package 091 
(Statewide Administrative Savings) is a placeholder for administrative efficiencies and associated budget reductions in finance, information 
technology, human resources, accounting, payroll, and procurement expenditures.  The Subcommittee affirmed that the reductions, at $62.0 
million total funds, are permanent and ongoing as they reflect fundamental changes in business processes.  The Department of Administrative 
Services (DAS) will continue to work on details of these reductions with agencies and report to the Joint Committee on Ways and Means during 
the 2014 session.  Agencies should direct concerns regarding permanency or implementation of the reductions to DAS.  The Department will 
include a plan for resolving any issues related to these reductions as part of its 2014 report. 
 



 HB 5008-A 
 Page 13 of 34 

 
 
ADMINISTRATION  
 
Oregon Department of Administrative Services 
House Bill 5008 includes one-time General Fund appropriations to the Department of Administrative Services (DAS) for the following purposes: 

• $500,000 to the East Valley Water District to support completion of an environmental impact study on a proposed water storage project. 
• $250,000 to the Historic Public Market Foundation to assist with development of the James Beard Public Market in Portland. 
• $400,000 for distribution to 211info, which is a statewide, nonprofit information and referral service for community and social services.  

The state currently supports about one-third of the organization’s operating budget, primarily through contracts with individual state 
agency programs for specific services.  211info also receives funding from local governments, other nonprofits, grants, and foundations.  
This direct General Fund appropriation is intended to help 211info maintain statewide program access over the 2013-15 biennium.  An 
additional request to support around-the-clock operations was not funded; right now 211info operates Monday through Friday from 8 am 
to 6 pm.  To gain a better understanding of how state agencies can most effectively use 211info and to provide the legislature information 
to help evaluate potential future funding requests, the Subcommittee adopted a budget note: 

 
Budget Note: 
The Department of Administrative Services shall work with other state agencies to identify all information and referral services for state 
government, with a primary focus on help lines (for example, 1-800 numbers).  The Department will submit a report to the Joint 
Committee on Ways and Means during the 2014 legislative session summarizing the purpose, scope, and cost of each service.  For each 
state agency currently using 2-1-1 the report shall also provide information on the service(s) being provided, including but not limited to, 
contract provisions, utilization, benefits, costs, and budget.  Finally, the report shall include an analysis of potential cost savings or 
efficiencies that might be achieved by broader use of 2-1-1. 

 
The Subcommittee added $27,100,007 Other Funds expenditure limitation for one-time cost of issuance and special payments associated with the 
disbursement of proceeds from several Lottery Bond sales; projects are detailed below and approved in the Lottery Bond bill (Senate Bill 5533). 
There is no debt service in the 2013-15 biennium as the bonds will not be sold until the spring of 2015. Debt service in 2015-17 is calculated at a 
total of $4,882,645 Lottery Funds: $2,193,283 for the Lane Transit project; $1,835,741 for the Portland Convention Center hotel project; 
$637,464 for the Confederated Tribes of Umatilla; and $216,157 for the North Central Education Service District project. 

• $10,239,248 Other Funds for disbursement to Metro for the purpose of assisting with the development of a hotel near the Portland 
Convention Center. 

• $3,562,986 Other Funds for disbursement to the Confederated Tribes of Umatilla for construction a 1.5 mile road extension from the Port 
of Umatilla into the Confederated Tribes of Umatilla, which will open additional industrial land for development. 

• $1,042,755 Other Funds for disbursement to North Central Education Service District for partial funding of digital switch technology 
acquisition that would serve the educational and public safety needs of Wheeler, Gilliam, and Sherman Counties. 

• $12,255,018 Other Funds for disbursement to the Lane Transit District for the West Eugene EmX extension project. 
 



 HB 5008-A 
 Page 14 of 34 

 
 
House Bill 5008 includes Other Funds expenditure limitations for the following purposes: 

• $400,000 one-time Other Funds increase to support a DAS contract with the Province of British Columbia on behalf of Multnomah 
County.  The county wants to contract with Partnerships BC, which is a government-owned infrastructure development company, to 
develop a business case for a new Multnomah County Courthouse.  Oregon counties are prohibited from contracting with foreign 
governments, but the state is allowed.  This contract will be issued outside the normal, competitive procurement process because under 
ORS 190 DAS may enter into intergovernmental agreements with foreign governments and bypass this process.  Multnomah County will 
pay for the planning work through DAS to Partnerships BC. 

• $2,955,118 Other Funds increase to the Enterprise Asset Services budget unit to correct a mistake when too much services and supplies 
expenditure limitation was inadvertently removed from the program in House Bill 5002, the budget bill for the Department of 
Administrative Services. 

• $24,141,833 one-time increase to the Shared Services Fund to accommodate first year payments from the Fund to counties.  In 2007 the 
Legislature established a new program, the Shared Services Fund, to provide state support to local taxing districts affected by 
participation in the Strategic Investment Program.  Local taxing districts are now eligible to receive payments from the state that are 
calculated to equal 50% of the personal income tax revenue attributable to the earnings of persons employed as result of a SIP property 
tax exemption.  These payments would otherwise have gone to the state General Fund. 
 

The Subcommittee increased Lottery Funds by $21,380 to reflect additional Lottery Funds for County Fairs support.  The funding is available 
due to the termination of the County Fair Commission, for which the Department of Agriculture had received Lottery Funds for minimal 
administrative support of Commission operations. 
 
The Subcommittee also added the following budget note on how to best meet the information technology needs of small state agencies: 
 

Budget Note: 
The Department of Administrative Services is directed to report back to the February 2014 Legislative Session with a plan to address the 
specific needs of smaller (<300 FTE) agencies with regard to Information Technology and Telecommunications Management. The 
Department shall also report on resources that will be necessary to implement such a plan and how those resources would be funded. 

 
Office of the Governor 
A $900,000 Lottery Funds limitation and three limited duration Principal Executive/Manager F positions (3.00 FTE) are added to the Office of 
the Governor.  These positions will focus on streamlining the permitting process for significant projects across all levels of government; federal, 
state, county and city. 
 
The Subcommittee approved budget adjustments for an increase in the statutorily set salary for statewide elected officials as provided for in 
House Bill 2322.  The statewide elected officials include the Governor, Secretary of State, State Treasurer, Attorney General, and the 
Commissioner of Labor and Industries.  Each is to receive a salary increase of $5,000 per year, beginning on January 1, 2014.  The impact on the 
Office of the Governor is an increase of $9,174 General Fund, including other payroll expenses.  Statewide elected officials last received a salary 



 HB 5008-A 
 Page 15 of 34 

increase in July of 2009.   Statutory Judgeships are also to receive a salary increase (see Judicial Branch program area narrative).  The 
compensation for members of the Legislative Assembly remains unchanged.   
 
The following budget note was approved: 
 

 Budget Note: 
The Joint Committee on Ways and Means approved a budget with House Bill 5028, the budget bill for the Oregon Business Development 
Department, that concerned the Regional Solutions program.  That budget note is repealed, and the following, also concerning the 
Regional Solutions program, is adopted. 
 
The Transportation and Economic Development Subcommittee approved a $1 Other Funds expenditure limitation for the Oregon 
Business Development Department for Regional Solutions. Prior to legislative approval of any increase in the expenditure limitation for 
this program, the Office of the Governor shall report to the Interim Joint Committee on Ways and Means with a request to introduce a bill, 
for consideration during the 2014 Session of the Legislative Assembly, to establish the Regional Solutions program. In addition to any 
other provisions in this report that the Governor may include, the report shall include requested provisions to: provide for the 
establishment of Regional Solutions Centers; identify the membership, governance and duties of the Centers; establish criteria on the use 
of funds allocated to the program; define the process for the development and approval of funding proposals; establish authority for the 
Oregon Business Development Department to distribute moneys to projects funded under the program and to provide effective oversight 
of the uses of the moneys so distributed; and delineate the activities and responsibilities of the Oregon Business Development Department 
for administering the program. The Office of the Governor shall submit this report to the Interim Joint Committee on Ways and Means no 
later than during the Legislative Days in November 2013. 
 

Department of Revenue 
The Subcommittee approved funding for the implementation of the replacement of the agency's core information technology applications (Core 
System Replacement project).   The estimated one-time cost of implementation totals $70.9 million and is scheduled to be fully completed by the 
2017-19 biennia.  Overall, the project will be funded with $12.5 million of General Fund and $58.4 million of Article Q-bonds.  General Fund 
will provide for Debt Service repayment.  Ongoing costs are roughly estimated at 2-3 times the initial one-time costs.   
 
For the 2013-15 biennium, the Subcommittee approved $26.5 million of Other Funds expenditure limitation for development costs, which will be 
financed with Article XI-Q bonds approved in House Bill 5506.  Personal Services are increased by $6.0 million Other Funds (31 positions/31.00 
FTE), $18.8 million Other Funds for Services and Supplies, and $1.7 million for Capital Outlay.  Major costs include:  $11.3 million for vendor 
contract payments; $1 million for vendor contracted maintenance; $1.5 million for an independent quality assurance/control vendor; and $3 
million in vendor contract contingency costs.    
 
Unless otherwise approved by the Legislature or the Emergency Board, the positions budgeted for the Core System Replacement project are 
established as permanent full-time positions under the following conditions:  (a) the positions will be abolished on or before the completion of the 
project; (b) the positions are to remain in the Core System Replacement program (i.e., CSR summary cross reference) and may not be transferred 
to any other program or used for any other purpose other than the development to the Core System Replacement project; and (c) the positions 
may not to be included in any permanent finance plan action.  



 HB 5008-A 
 Page 16 of 34 

 
The Subcommittee appropriated $3.6 million General Fund for the agency’s payments to the Department of Administrative Services for State 
Data Center charges and for vendor contract maintenance costs to support the ongoing maintenance of the vendor product after installation.       
 
The Subcommittee appropriated $1.6 million in General Fund Debt Service to support repayment of Article XI-Q General Obligation bond 
proceeds approved in SB 5506.  General Fund Debt Service for the 2015-17 biennium will total $10.1 million.  Other Funds expenditure 
limitation of $521,182 is included for the cost of issuance of the bonds.  
 
The Department of Administrative Services is requested to unschedule $13 million of Other Funds expenditure limitation related to the May 2014 
Article XI-Q bond sale pending a Department of Revenue report to the Legislature in 2014 on the status of the project.    
 
The Subcommittee adopted the following budget note:   
 

Budget Note: 
The Department of Revenue (DOR) is directed to work with the Department of Administrative Services (DAS) in the development and 
implementation of the Core Systems Replacement Project.   DAS is to provide DOR with the oversight of the project, including support 
for project management, information technology systems development lifecycle, procurement, quality assurance, and other needs to 
successfully complete this project.  
DOR is to submit updated key foundational project management documentation, each accompanied by an independent quality control 
review, to Legislative Fiscal Office (LFO) on or before February 1, 2014, as available for review. 
DOR and DAS are directed to report to LFO every six months through the biennium on the status of the project using DOR’s standard 
project management reports as well as provide copies of all Quality Assurance and Quality Control and Independent Verification and 
Validation reports upon their receipt by the agency. 

 
The Subcommittee disappropriated $440,937 General Fund and reduced Other Funds expenditure limitation by $146,979 from the Administration 
program due to the passage of Senate Bill 184, which allows for agencies to send notification by first class mail, or in some cases by an 
alternative method such as e-mail, in lieu of certified mail.  The reduction is the difference in cost between certified mail and first class postage 
that is estimated to be realized by the agency. 
 
Secretary of State 
The Subcommittee approved budget adjustments for an increase in the statutorily set salary for statewide elected officials as provided for in 
House Bill 2322.  The statewide elected officials include the Governor, Secretary of State, State Treasurer, Attorney General, and the 
Commissioner of Labor and Industries.  Each is to receive a salary increase of $5,000 per year, beginning on January 1, 2014.  The impact on the 
Secretary of State is an increase of $9,174 General Fund, including other payroll expenses.  Statewide elected officials last received a salary 
increase in July of 2009.   Statutory Judgeships are also to receive a salary increase (see Judicial Branch program area narrative).  The 
compensation for members of the Legislative Assembly remains unchanged. 
 
 



 HB 5008-A 
 Page 17 of 34 

Treasurer of State 
The Subcommittee approved budget adjustments for an increase in the statutorily set salary for statewide elected officials as provided for in 
House Bill 2322.  The statewide elected officials include the Governor, Secretary of State, State Treasurer, Attorney General, and the 
Commissioner of Labor and Industries.  Each is to receive a salary increase of $5,000 per year, beginning on January 1, 2014.  The impact on the 
Treasurer is an increase of $9,174 Other Funds expenditure limitation, including other payroll expenses.  Statewide elected officials last received 
a salary increase in July of 2009.   Statutory Judgeships are also to receive a salary increase (see Judicial Branch program area narrative).  The 
compensation for members of the Legislative Assembly remains unchanged. 
 

CONSUMER AND BUSINESS SERVICES 

Bureau of Labor and Industries  
The Subcommittee approved budget adjustments for an increase in the statutorily set salary for statewide elected officials as provided for in 
House Bill 2322.  The statewide elected officials include the Governor, Secretary of State, State Treasurer, Attorney General, and the 
Commissioner of Labor and Industries.  Each is to receive a salary increase of $5,000 per year, beginning on January 1, 2014.  The impact on the 
Bureau of Labor and Industries is an increase of $6,881 General Fund and $2,293 Other Funds expenditure limitation, including other payroll 
expenses.  Statewide elected officials last received a salary increase in July of 2009.   Statutory Judgeships are also to receive a salary increase 
(see Judicial Branch program area narrative).  The compensation for members of the Legislative Assembly remains unchanged. 
 

ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
 
Oregon Business Development Department 
The Subcommittee increased the General Fund appropriation by $280,954, to fully-fund 2013-15 biennium debt service costs for Article XI-Q 
general obligation bonds issued to finance Innovation Infrastructure projects.  Debt service costs are higher than originally projected, because the 
bonds are not eligible to be issued on a tax-exempt basis.  This increase will provide a total of $694,286 General Fund to pay 2013-15 biennium 
debt service costs on the $5,000,000 project.  Debt service costs will increase to $1.4 million in the 2015-17 biennium.  
 
The Subcommittee established two new Lottery Funds expenditure limitations, and approved the establishment of three full-time, limited-
duration positions (3.00 FTE).  The first Lottery Funds expenditure limitation of $1,124,525 supports three limited-duration positions housed in 
the Shared Services/Central Pool program area, and associated services and supplies costs.  These include two positions in regional governance 
solutions and one position for West Coast Strategies.  The second newly-established Lottery Funds expenditure limitation provides $250,000 for 
Business, Innovation and Trade for an ongoing Economic Gardening services pilot project.  Both of these Lottery Funds expenditure limitations 
are approved on a one-biennium basis, and will be phased out in the development of the Department’s 2015-17 biennium current service level 
budget. 
 
The bill includes several budget adjustments to allow expenditures of bond proceeds authorized for the Department by Senate Bill 5506 and 
Senate Bill 5533, and payment of the costs of issuing those bonds.  The Other Funds expenditure limitation for the cost of issuing Article XI-Q 
bonds for the agency is reduced by $115,000, and the Other Funds expenditure limitation for the cost of issuing lottery revenue bonds for the re-



 HB 5008-A 
 Page 18 of 34 

capitalization of the Special Public Works Fund is reduced by $132,221 from the levels approved in House Bill 5028, the Department’s budget 
bill.  These adjustments will provide expenditure limitation of $120,000 for the cost of issuing the Article XI-Q bonds, and $258,580 for the cost 
of issuing the lottery revenue bonds.  These costs will be funded from bond proceeds. 
 
The Subcommittee increased the Other Funds expenditure limitation for the seismic rehabilitation grant program by $30,000,000 to permit 
expenditure of bond proceeds approved for that program.  Finally, the Subcommittee increased the agency’s Nonlimited Other Funds 
expenditures in the Infrastructure Finance Authority by $12,000,000 for expenditure of lottery revenue bond proceeds transferred to the Special 
Public Works Fund.  Loan award expenditures from the Special Public Works Fund are not limited in the Department’s budget.  
 
Housing and Community Services Department  
The Subcommittee approved Other Funds expenditure limitation to enable the Department to expend $5 million in bond proceeds and $76,190 
for cost of issuance for preservation of existing affordable housing. The funds will help provide financing for the acquisition of affordable 
housing properties with expiring subsidies from owners who do not wish to renew their federal contracts; the properties will be acquired by new 
owners who commit to keeping them affordable to low-income Oregonians, rather than having the units convert to market-rate housing. The 
proceeds are anticipated to provide gap financing to preserve an estimated 200 units of affordable housing.  The bonds are included in Senate Bill 
5533.  
 
The bill includes $225,000 General Fund for one-time funding for the Oregon Hunger Response Fund for the first year of the biennium.  An 
additional $225,000 General Fund is included as a special purpose appropriation to the Emergency Board. 
 
Department of Veterans’ Affairs 
Expenditure limitation is provided to the Oregon Department of Veterans’ Affairs for cost of issuance in the amount of $65,000 Other Funds, and 
a General Fund appropriation for debt service in the amount of $502,814, related to the issuance of $4 million in Article XI-Q bonds for 
completion of construction of a second Veterans’ Home skilled nursing facility in Linn County. Other and Federal Funds Capital Construction 
expenditure limitation to spend the Article XI-Q bonds and federal matching funds from the U.S. Department of Veterans’ Affairs is included in 
Senate Bill 5507. 
 
A one-time General Fund appropriation of $350,000 is made to the Oregon Department of Veterans’ Affairs for veterans’ suicide prevention and 
crisis intervention telephone counseling services, allocated pursuant to the following budget note:   
 

Budget Note: 
The Oregon Department of Veterans’ Affairs shall establish a veterans’ crisis suicide line that offers free, anonymous assistance, 24 hours 
a day, to active-duty service members, veterans and their families.  The Department shall establish an RFP process for the line to contract 
with a provider that has a contractual affiliation with the National Suicide Prevention Line and the National Veteran’s Crisis Line, and has 
capacity to answer at least 30,000 veteran or suicide calls per year.  The Department shall establish the line within 90 days of passage. 

 
 
 
 



 HB 5008-A 
 Page 19 of 34 

EDUCATION 
 
Department of Education 
The State School Fund is adjusted in this bill to reflect a rebalance of statewide resources, decreasing General Fund and increasing Lottery Funds 
expenditure limitation by $12,826,545. 
 
The Other Funds expenditure limitation of the Department of Education for the Grant-in-Aid budget unit is increased by $11,341,084 and the 
Other Funds expenditure limitation for the Operations unit of the Department of Education is increased by $658,916 for increased resources for 
the Network of Quality Teaching and Learning.  The funding is contingent on the increased distribution of up to $12 million from the Common 
School Fund over and above the standard distribution according to the policy adopted by the State Land Board on April 14, 2009.  The increased 
resources for the Network will be used for grants, contracts and other assistance distributed to school districts, education service districts, and 
other entities as well as for agency staffing and associated costs for the following components of the Network: (1) $2.6 million for Educator 
Effectiveness, (2) $1.2 million for Student Centered Learning, (3) $500,000 for Educator Preparation, (4) $1.0 million for Closing the 
Achievement Gap, (5) $2.2 million for Aligning Professional Development Plans to School Improvement Objectives and Educators’ Needs, and 
(6) $4.5 million for Supporting Implementation of Common Core Standards.  Three new limited duration positions are established (two 
Education Program Specialist 2 and a Program Analyst 4) and the FTE is increased on two other Program Analyst 4 positions for a total FTE 
increase of 3.38 FTE.  This $12 million increase is a one-time increase for only the 2013-15 biennium. 
 
The Subcommittee approved an increase of $2.0 million General Fund in the amount appropriated for the strategic initiatives in the grant-in-aid 
budget unit.  These additional funds are for an increase in resources for the Seamless Transitions policy package (package 305) for collaboration 
or consortiums of post-secondary institutions and school districts to increase the award of college or community college credits for high school 
students.  The combined funding of this $2.0 million and the $2.0 million appropriated for this purpose in Senate Bill 5518, is to be used to 
support the Eastern Promise consortium and the expansion of consortiums into other regions of the state. 
 
The bill includes $1.5 million General Fund for Student Achievement Improvement Grants established in House Bill 2322.  The Department of 
Education is to award at least two grants per congressional district to schools considered high poverty under Title I of the federal Elementary and 
Secondary Act, serving students in grades Kindergarten to 8th grade that are in the bottom five percent of all schools based on the rating system 
used by the Department for academic performance.  The funds are to be used to hire at least one licensed teacher at the school.  The grant 
program is only authorized for the 2013-15 biennium. 
 
The following budget notes were approved: 
 

Budget Note: 
The Oregon Department of Education is instructed to report to the Interim Joint Committee on Ways and Means before January 1, 2014 
on progress on implementing its 2013-15 strategic plan.  This first report is to be a baseline for future reports to the Legislature for 
measuring the success of transforming the agency to focus more on assisting and collaborating with educational partners, closing the 
achievement gaps, and being more “results-focused.”   The report should include the following: 



 HB 5008-A 
 Page 20 of 34 

1. A breakdown of the agency’s education programs and services with a description of each program and service, including overall 
purpose, description of federal or state laws or rule that govern the program, target group served, overall funding by fund type, 
amount of program funding, amount of staff resources dedicated to the program based on FTE, amount spent on administrative 
costs at the state level, and description of measurements use to gauge the performance of the program or service.   

2.  Actions taken by the agency in the past six months to become more collaborative with partners and to improve customer service. 
3. Actions taken by the agency in the past six months to increase the share of funding the agency receives that is passed through to 

educational partners. 
4. Comparison of the staffing levels and operations of the Oregon Department of Education with education agencies in other states 

with similar missions and responsibilities. 
5. Description of changes in the overall measures and metrics established by the agency as part of it strategic plan development.  

The Department will consult with the Legislative Fiscal Office in determining the level of detail included in item #1 above and how 
specific the program level that should be in the report to the Legislature.  In addition to the report due by January 1, 2014, the Department 
is instructed to provide updated information on the items above during the budget presentation to the Joint Committee on Ways and 
Means during the 2015 Legislative Session. 

 
Budget Note: 
The Department of Education shall not purchase or acquire the interim item bank and related assessments from Smarter Balance 
Assessment Consortium.  The Department shall provide each district with available funds to administer a locally selected and established 
interim growth assessment system for students in grades Kindergarten through ninth that is capable of informing instruction and 
measuring student academic performance against a stable scale irrespective of grade level. 

 
The Subcommittee approved an increase of $500,000 General Fund for the Farm to School program described in ORS 336.431.  This program 
enables schools to offer fresh, locally sourced products and to promote mutually beneficial educational activities and focus on children’s long-
term health habits.  In addition, Federal Funds expenditure limitation for early learning programs was increased by $1.0 million to reflect a larger 
carry-forward of child care related funds from 2011-13. 
 
Department of Community Colleges and Workforce Development 
A specific Other Funds expenditure limitation for debt service for Article XI-G bonds is established in the amount of $307,051 for the 
Department of Community Colleges and Workforce Development.  A corresponding reduction in another Other Funds expenditure limitation for 
the Department is made for a net change of zero across the entire agency.  
 
Oregon Health and Science University 
House Bill 5008 includes a General Fund appropriation of $1,000,000 through the Department of Administrative Services, for the Primary Health 
Care Loan Forgiveness Program in the Office of Rural Health at the Oregon Health and Science University.  This program provides loans to 
eligible primary care practitioners enrolled in an approved rural-specific Oregon training Program, and was established in 2011.  This provides 
additional funding for the 2013-15 biennium. 



 HB 5008-A 
 Page 21 of 34 

 
 
 
Higher Education Coordinating Commission 
The Subcommittee approved an increase of $859,630 General Fund for the budget for the Higher Education Coordinating Commission (HECC) 
to reflect the added responsibilities of House Bill 3120 and Senate Bill 270.  Both of these bills are related to post-secondary education 
governance.  This funding is in addition to the amount already included in House Bill 5033, the budget bill for the HECC.  This funding will be 
used to fund six permanent positions (3.69 FTE) – a manger, two Operations/Policy Analyst 4 positions, two Education Program Specialist 2 
positions, and one Procurement and Contract Specialist 3 position.  The manager position is budgeted to start in October of 2013 with the 
remaining positions to start in April 2014.  The following budget note was approved: 
 

Budget Note: 
Prior to final adoption of any significant change to the distribution of the Community College Support Fund, the Higher Education 
Coordinating Commission is directed to consult with the appropriate legislative committees including the interim policy committees with 
jurisdiction on post-secondary education issues and the interim Joint Committee on Ways and Means or Emergency Board on the 
proposed distribution change. 

 
Oregon University System 
The Subcommittee increased the General Fund appropriation for public university support by $15,000,000 with direction that the money 
be used to reduce resident undergraduate tuition increases at the state’s seven public universities. The Subcommittee adopted the 
following budget note to limit tuition increases on resident undergraduate students:  
 

Budget Note: 
In adopting the budget for the Oregon University System, the Legislature intends that increases in the base rates for tuition paid by 
resident undergraduate students on all seven campuses and one branch campus (EOU, OIT, OSU, OSU-Cascades, PSU, SOU, UO and 
WOU) may not exceed an average of 3.5% at any individual campus in any given year of the 2013-15 biennium.  For students choosing 
the Tuition Promise program at WOU, rates of increase over the prior cohort may not exceed 5.7% in any given year.  These limits on 
tuition shall apply to all seven campuses and one branch campus for the next two academic years (2013-14 and 2014-15) regardless of the 
outcome of any governance changes that may be implemented during the biennium. 

 
House Bill 5008 includes General Fund appropriations to the Oregon University System (OUS) State Programs budget unit for the following 
purposes: 

• $1,200,000 to expand fermentation science programs at Oregon State University. 
• $250,000 one-time appropriation to Oregon State University for technical assistance to help shellfish hatchery larval production affected 

by ocean acidification and assist with the maintenance of OSU’s Mollusca Brood Stock Program with the intent to produce larval strains 
more resilient to the adverse effects of ocean acidification.   

• $80,000 to increase the base funding for the Labor Education and Research Center at the University of Oregon. 
 



 HB 5008-A 
 Page 22 of 34 

The Subcommittee adopted the following budget note related to public university support of State Programs with non-state funding: 
 

 
Budget Note: 
It is the expectation of the Legislature that university support for State Programs housed within the Oregon University System be 
maintained or increased in the same manner as other university programs during the 2013-15 biennium. 

 
The Subcommittee also approved a decrease of $856,000 General Fund from the budget for the Oregon University System to reflect the shifting 
of various responsibilities in House Bill 3120 and Senate Bill 270 from the Chancellor’s Office (CO) to the Higher Education Coordinating 
Commission (HECC). Both of these bills are related to post-secondary education governance. This reduction related to transfer of duties from CO 
to HECC rolls-up to a $1,200,000 General Fund reduction in the 2015-17 biennium. 
 

HUMAN SERVICES 
 
Oregon Health Authority 
The Subcommittee added $1,360,000 General Fund to the Oregon Health Authority for the following purposes: 

• $200,000 General Fund for providing fresh Oregon-grown fruits, vegetables and cut herbs from farmers’ markets and roadside stands to 
eligible low-income seniors under the Senior Farm Direct Nutrition Program.  Another $100,000 General Fund was added for the same 
purpose for eligible individuals through the Women, Infants and Children Program. 

• $260,000 General Fund to increase reimbursements for ambulance transport services. 
• $200,000 General Fund for the Oregon State Hospital to contract for legal services from the Marion County District Attorney, to address 

the issue of chronically violent patients at the hospital. 
• $700,000 General Fund for breast and cervical cancer screening services.  Of this total, about $400,000 is needed to backfill funding 

shortfalls in the first year of the biennium related to reductions in funding from the Komen Foundation, as well as reductions resulting 
from federal sequestration. 

 
The transfer of $100,000 General Fund from the CCare program to the Oregon Vasectomy Project was approved.  This will supplement the 
project’s $10,000 Title X federal funds. 
 
The Subcommittee approved additional rate increases for the Alcohol and Drug system in Addictions and Mental Health (AMH).  A total of 
$800,000 General Fund will be used to provide a 2.4% rate increase effective July 1, 2013, and another $1.4 million General Fund will be used to 
increase the room and board rate for youth residential beds from $60 per day to $90 per day effective July 1, 2013.  (The agency’s regular budget 
bill, House Bill 5030, already increases those rates from $30 per day to $60 per day.)  The funding for these changes comes from two sources: 
$1.7 million from the “reinvested” dollars in the AMH budget, resulting from dollars freed up as more clients will have insurance beginning 
January 2014, and $500,000 General Fund from the Intensive Treatment and Recovery Services (ITRS) program.  With the Affordable Care Act 
expansion, many of the ITRS clients will have insurance, and less General Fund will be needed to maintain the program level.   
 



 HB 5008-A 
 Page 23 of 34 

ITRS is reduced an additional $3.3 million General Fund, and this funding is placed in a special purpose appropriation in the Emergency Board, 
to be available for rate increases in the adult residential system for alcohol and drug treatment for the second year of the biennium.  As 
documented in the budget report for House Bill 5030, the agency will do a study of both the youth and adult systems and report to the 2014 
Legislature.  Based on the findings of that study, some or all of this special purpose appropriation could be allocated at that time.  The Legislature 
could also decide to reduce the youth rate based on the results of that study. 
 
House Bill 5030, the budget bill for the Oregon Health Authority, eliminated all Other Funds Nonlimited authority for the Public Employees’ 
Benefit Board and the Oregon Educators Benefit Board, and instead moved all expenditure limitation to Other Funds Limited.  This bill reverses 
that, resulting in a decrease in Other Funds Limited of $3.2 billion and an increase in Other Funds Nonlimited of the same amount. 
 
The following budget notes related to the Oregon State Hospital and the Blue Mountain Recovery Center were approved: 
 

Budget Note: 
The Oregon Health Authority shall report to the interim Joint Committee on Ways and Means or the Emergency Board by December 
2013 on recommendations for decreasing the use of overtime and improving patient and staff safety at the Oregon State Hospital. 

In order to make recommendations, the Oregon State Hospital will form a work group that will include representation from some of the 
major classifications of employees, particularly those providing direct care of patients, such as psychologists, psychiatrists, registered 
nurses, mental health therapists, mental health therapy technicians, mental health security technicians, and managers. 

The report should include the following: 
• Data on overtime hours worked and costs over the last 12 to 18 months, as well as the reasons for the use of this overtime.  Details 

on mandated overtime should be reported. 
 

• Data on the numbers and types of assaults on patients and staff over the last 12 to 18 months, as well as the costs, both direct and 
indirect, associated with those assaults.  The report should also contain information on the concentration of those assaults involving 
a small number of individuals. 

 

• Recommendations for reducing overtime and reducing assaults, and the status of implementing those recommendations.  The report 
should include, but not be limited to, recommendations related to the float (relief) pool, such as the appropriate mix of permanent 
full-time, permanent part-time, limited duration, and temporary positions.  The report should also consider recommendations for 
working with the Marion County District Attorney to address issues related to chronically violent patients. 

 
Budget Note: 
The Oregon Health Authority shall report to the appropriate legislative committee in September and December on the planning for the 
transfer of patients from the Blue Mountain Recovery Center (BMRC) pending its closure on January 1, 2014.  Additionally, the Oregon 
Health Authority shall convene a workgroup comprised of the appropriate representatives of the various stakeholder groups, to identify 
future options for BMRC staff and facilities.  The workgroup will have the following charge: 
(1) To identify needed services for Eastern Oregon's most vulnerable people, including those with: 
        (a) acute and chronic mental illness who require special services to enable them to successfully function in society; 



 HB 5008-A 
 Page 24 of 34 

        (b) substance abuse and subsequent involvement with the criminal justice system; and 
        (c) mental illness and additional complications arising from age-related conditions. 
(2) To advise the legislature and the Oregon Health Authority on strategies to best retain the existing specialized mental health workforce 
in the region; and 
(3) To advise the legislature and the Oregon Health Authority on the best utilization of the current facilities and identify additional capital 
improvements to provide the above-identified services. 
 

Department of Human Services 
The Subcommittee added $5 million General Fund and $9.7 million Federal Funds expenditure limitation ($14.7 total funds) to the Aging and 
People with Disabilities budget for the following purposes: 
 

• $1,300,000 General Fund and $2,900,000 Federal Funds limitation to advance the implementation date for home and community based 
care rate increases from October 1, 2013 to July 1, 2013.  Rates have been flat since July 2008 and were increased as part of the 
Department’s budget as approved in Senate Bill 5529.   
 

• $2,500,000 General Fund and $5,600,000 Federal Funds limitation to partially restore the instrumental activities of daily living (IADL) 
reduction that occurred in January 2012.  Using available funding, the Department will develop and implement a plan to restore hours to 
the maximum extent possible.  The plan may include a phased-in restoration as the Department conducts eligibility re-assessments for 
consumers served in long term care programs. 

 

• $700,000 General Fund to augment $1.6 million General Fund already approved to support projects (innovations and pilots) to develop 
new approaches to long term care services.  The additional amount includes $350,000 General Fund for a grant to the Neighborhood 
Housing and Care Program, which is implementing a model for serving people living with HIV/AIDS in their homes.  The average age 
and acuity of these individuals is growing along with the baby boomer population. 

 

• $500,000 General Fund and $1,200,000 Federal Funds limitation to help cover Homecare Worker compensation costs associated with 
nurse delegation duties.  
 

The 2013-15 budget approved for the Department of Human Services (DHS) in Senate Bill 5529 continued some reductions in developmental 
disability program budgets for community programs and brokerages.  These reductions left equity (parity) relative to state office costs at levels 
ranging from 85% to 95%, depending on the budget component (e.g., case management and brokerage options).  After completion of the DHS 
budget in Senate Bill 5529, DHS discovered that, within the budgeted funding level for these programs and with some updated assumptions in the 
budget model, equity for both programs could be brought up to 94% across all components.  The Subcommittee approved the Department’s plan 
to realign the budgets for the programs and implement the revised parity level.  DHS is currently developing workload-based models for both 
programs and plans to build those models into the agency’s 2015-17 budget proposal.   
 
The Subcommittee added $1,000,000 Other Funds expenditure limitation for the Employment Related Day Care (ERDC) program to help cover 
child care provider rate increases while providing subsidies to as many employed parents as possible.  This funding is currently available due to 
lower than expected 2011-13 utilization of federal Child Care Development Fund dollars by the Child Care Division; General Fund may be 
needed in future biennia to cover these expenditures.  
 



 HB 5008-A 
 Page 25 of 34 

Long Term Care Ombudsman 
The Subcommittee added $585,488 General Fund and seven permanent positions (2.81 FTE) to support work under Senate Bill 626, which 
expands duties of the Long Term Care Ombudsman to advocate for residents of care facilities who have mental illness or developmental 
disabilities.  There are about 7,600 persons living in 1,816 licensed adult foster homes and group homes in Oregon serving persons with 
developmental disabilities and mental illness.   
 
To provide the subject matter expertise needed to develop and refine the expanded program, the agency would add one permanent full-time 
Program Analyst 4 position.  Five full-time deputy ombudsman positions (Program Analyst 2 classification) would ultimately be needed to work 
with approximately 125 new volunteers.  Consistent with an expected gradual ramp-up for the new program, four of these positions would be 
phased in over the last 12 months of the 2013-15 biennium, with the fifth position phased-in at the start of the 2015-17 biennium.  A half-time 
volunteer recruiter position (Program Analyst 1) would also be required to develop and maintain volunteer ranks and an Administrative Specialist 
would help support the new program, staff, volunteers, and an expanded advisory committee.   
 
In addition, to help the agency better serve its existing clients, the Subcommittee increased the agency’s budget by $200,000 General Fund, 
which covers salary and other costs associated with adding one full-time deputy ombudsman position (1.00 FTE).  This position will supervise 25 
to 30 additional volunteers, increasing facility coverage (visits) with an emphasis on adult foster homes. 
 
 
JUDICIAL BRANCH 
 
Judicial Department 
The Subcommittee increased the General Fund appropriation for judicial compensation by $634,980, to finance a second salary increase for 
judges during the 2013-15 biennium.  Judicial salaries are established by statute.  House Bill 2322 increases the salaries of judges by $5,000 per 
year beginning January 1, 2014, and by an additional $5,000 per year beginning January 1, 2015.  The 2013-15 biennium cost of the House Bill 
2322 salary increases totals $2,539,916.  House Bill 5016, the budget bill for the Judicial Department, includes $1,934,859 General Fund to fund 
the first $5,000 salary increase.  The General Fund increase included in this bill provides the additional funds needed the pay the second $5,000 
salary increase for the six months that it will be in effect in the 2013-15 biennium. 
 
An Other Funds expenditure limitation increase of $335,000 was approved for operations, for costs of issuing Article XI-Q bonds to finance a 
$4.4 million capital construction project to renovate the exterior of the Supreme Court Building, and to finance a $15 million grant to support 
development of a new courthouse for the Multnomah County Circuit Court in Portland. The cost of issuing the bonds will be financed from the 
proceeds of the bonds. 
 
The Subcommittee also established a $1 Other Funds expenditure limitation for the Oregon Courthouse Capital Construction and Improvement 
Fund.  This newly-established Fund will hold Article XI-Q bond proceeds and county matching funds, and will be used to fund the purchase, 
remodeling or construction of courthouses owned or operated by the State.  Senate Bill 5506 authorizes $15 million of Article XI-Q bond 
proceeds that would be deposited into this Fund.  The Legislative Assembly or the Emergency Board must increase the $1 expenditure limitation, 
before bond proceeds and county matching funds could be distributed to the county for a construction project. 
 



 HB 5008-A 
 Page 26 of 34 

The Subcommittee reduced the Other Funds expenditure limitation on expenditures of Article XI-Q bond proceeds for Oregon eCourt by 
$190,767, to correct an error in House Bill 5016, the Judicial Department’s budget bill. 
 
Public Defense Services Commission 
The Subcommittee increased the General Fund appropriation for Professional Services by $2,409,367.  This increase includes three components: 

 

• General Fund is increased $2,400,000 to reduce trial-level juvenile dependency caseloads and improve the quality of legal services in 
juvenile dependency and termination of parental rights cases.  The approved funding level will support an approximate 4.5% average 
reduction in the caseloads of attorneys providing these services, however, the agency may choose to distribute available funds on a pilot 
project basis.  The agency will make caseload reductions conditional upon agreement to implement established best practices, and will 
evaluate the impacts of the caseload reductions. 
 

• General Fund is increased $864,567 to increase compensation paid to public defender contractors, hourly-paid attorneys, and hourly-paid 
investigators.  The funds provided by this action will be added to the $2,135,433 General Fund appropriated to the Commission for this 
same purpose in House Bill 5041, to provide a total of $3,000,000 for compensation increases.  From the $3,000,000 available, the agency 
is to allocate $2,329,729 to reduce the average salary differential between public defender salaries and district attorney salaries, allocate 
$218,141 to increase the compensation rates for hourly-paid attorneys, and allocate $452,130 to increase the compensation rates for 
hourly-paid investigators. 
 

• General Fund is reduced $855,200 as a result of passage of Senate Bill 40, which reduces crimes for the unlawful manufacture and 
possession of marijuana and marijuana products.  The fiscal impact of these actions will reduce costs to the Commission by this amount.  

 

LEGISLATIVE BRANCH 
 
Legislative Administration Committee 
The Legislative Administration Committee has increased expenditures related to the Capitol Master Plan project.  The bill establishes an Other 
Funds limitation of $615,000 for the cost of issuance of Article XI-Q bonds for the project.  It also includes a General Fund appropriation of 
$1,421,341 for the debt service on the bonds issued for the 2013-15 biennium.  Expenditure limitation for the project costs are provided in SB 
5507 (the capital construction bill).  
 
Legislative Fiscal Officer 
House Bill 5008 establishes an Other Funds account called the Legislative Fiscal Office Operating Fund.  
   
 
NATURAL RESOURCES 
 
State Department of Agriculture 
The bill adds $34,060 General Fund to increase special payments to USDA-APHIS-Wildlife Services for predator control activities.  $65,940 
General Fund was also added to the Department of Fish and Wildlife for the same purpose.  With these increases, state-support in both 



 HB 5008-A 
 Page 27 of 34 

departments for predator control activities will be equalized at $415,889 for the 2013-15 biennium.  The Subcommittee added the following 
budget note related to this increase:  
 

Budget Note: 
The Department of Fish and Wildlife and the Department of Agriculture shall, using information provided by USDA-APHIS-Wildlife 
Services, report to the appropriate subcommittee of the Joint Committee on Ways and Means during the 2015 Regular Session on wildlife 
conflicts responded to by Wildlife Services agents by species, resource type, and methods used to address the conflict, summarized by 
county. 
 

The Subcommittee reduced Lottery Funds by $21,380 to reflect the ending of the County Fair Commission, for which the Department had 
received funding for minimal administrative support.  The moneys will now instead be added to the Lottery Funds support for County Fair 
payments by the Department of Administrative Services.  
 
Columbia River Gorge Commission 
The budget for the Columbia River Gorge Commission was reduced by $79,873 General Fund to match the lower appropriation made by the 
State of Washington for Columbia River Gorge Commission activities. 
 
State Department of Energy 
House Bill 5008 increases the Department’s Other Funds expenditure limitation by $9,876,190 for home energy efficiency programs that will 
further the Ten Year Energy Plan goal of meeting new electric energy load growth through energy efficiency and conservation. This expenditure 
limitation includes $76,190 for cost of issuance associated with $5 million in Lottery Bond proceeds, as well as $4.8 million in unexpended 
public purpose charge single family weatherization funding transferred from the Housing and Community Services Department in House Bill 
2322.  
 
The bill clarifies the use of Lottery Funds by the Department of Energy, to be consistent with the agency’s adopted budget. 
  
Department of Environmental Quality 
House Bill 5008 removes $17,140,248 Other Funds expenditure limitation for debt service payments mistakenly added in Senate Bill 5520.  This 
subsection of Senate Bill 5520, the budget bill for the Department of Environmental Quality, is not necessary because the agency was also 
provided nonlimited Other Funds authority to pay debt service costs during the 2013-15 biennium in the same bill.  This adjustment will prevent 
authorized Other Fund debt service payments from being erroneously doubled counted in 2013-15. 
 
Department of Land Conservation and Development 
The Subcommittee approved $116,000 General Fund to supplement grant funding for the Southern Oregon Regional Land Use Pilot Program.  
The bill also includes $80,000 General Fund for a grant to the Columbia River Gorge Commission for continuation of work on urban planning 
issues inside the Oregon portion of the National Scenic Area in the Columbia River Gorge.  In addition, a reduction of $35,000 General Fund in 
the Planning Program was approved because rulemaking will not be required to implement provisions of House Bill 2202 to mining on land 
zoned for exclusive farm use. 



 HB 5008-A 
 Page 28 of 34 

State Department of Fish and Wildlife 
The Subcommittee added a one-time $50,000 General Fund appropriation as state match for a study on the effects of cormorant predation on 
listed salmonids.  The state support will be matched with $150,000 Federal Funds to hire seasonal positions to conduct population surveys, 
conduct diet studies to help verify the extent of salmonid predations, and assist in on-going hazing efforts.  
 
The bill also adds $65,940 General Fund to increase special payments to USDA-APHIS-Wildlife Services for predator control activities.  $34,060 
General Fund was also added to the Department of Agriculture for the same purpose.  With these increases, state-support in both departments for 
predator control activities will be equalized at $415,889 General Fund for the 2013-15 biennium.  The Subcommittee added the following budget 
note for both agencies:  
 

Budget Note: 
The Department of Fish and Wildlife and the Department of Agriculture shall, using information provided by USDA-APHIS-Wildlife 
Services, report to the appropriate subcommittee of the Joint Committee on Ways and Means during the 2015 Regular Session on wildlife 
conflicts responded to by Wildlife Services agents by species, resource type, and methods used to address the conflict, summarized by 
county. 

 
State Forestry Department 
The Department has received a pre-award notice from the U.S. Department of Agriculture regarding the availability of $3 million of federal 
legacy dollars to be applied to the Gilchrist Forest acquisition. Limitation in that amount is added for the 2013-15 biennium. The total amount 
includes $600,000 for recently-available infill acreage. 
 
To cover the expense of bond issuance for the Gilchrist Forest purchase and the East Lane construction, the Subcommittee increased Other Funds 
expenditure limitation by $120,000. 
 
The Department is directed to use up to $200,000 of the Forest Revenue CSF account to supplement Policy Package 486, SB 5521 (2013), for the 
same purposes as Package 486.  Package 486 provided $250,000 Other Funds expenditure limitation to meet statutory requirements for forest 
research and monitoring on the Elliott State Forest. 
 
The following budget note was approved for the State Forestry Department: 

 
Budget Note: 
Senate Bill 5521 (2013) provided $2,885,000 Lottery Funds limitation to the Department of Forestry for the Governor’s dry-side 
forest health collaboration effort for a new business model to improve federal forest project management and technical and 
scientific support. In administering the funding, the department is authorized to also consider a small grant program and a limited 
duration liaison position, from the $2,885,000, at the department’s discretion. The small grants are to be administered by the 
Oregon Watershed Enhancement Board using the Board’s existing expenditure limitation. The position, if created, is to be the 
state’s point of contact for the US Forest Service, congressional delegation, local forest collaborative groups, and the state 
Legislative Assembly. 
 



 HB 5008-A 
 Page 29 of 34 

The Department is directed to report to the Legislature in February 2014 on specific plans, expected outcomes, progress, and the 
amount of federal funding and support provided to the collaboration. 

 
Parks and Recreation Department 
Other Funds expenditure limitation is increased by $5,000,000 for lottery bond proceeds designated to be passed through to a local recipient for 
the Willamette Falls project. In addition, the limitation is increased by $69,882 for cost of issuance expenses. There is no debt service in the 
2013-15 biennium as the bonds will not be sold until the spring of 2015. Debt service in 2015-17 is $0.9 million Lottery Funds. 
 
Department of State Lands 
House Bill 5008 increases the Department’s Other Funds expenditure limitation by $307,360. This is for unspent limitation associated with the 
conversion of 960 open rangeland acres currently leased for livestock grazing.  The acreage will be converted to about 620 acres of irrigated 
agriculture land. The expenditure limitation was authorized by the Emergency Board in May, 2012. Due diligence review and determination of 
wetlands, required before undertaking the conversion, has taken longer than expected. After the final wetlands determination report in July 2013, 
the agency can move ahead to complete the project. 
 
The Subcommittee increased the Federal Funds expenditure limitation in anticipation of two Environmental Protection Agency grants to develop 
scientifically based tools for functions-based, watershed-scale approach to wetlands mitigation in Oregon. The Department expects final 
notification on the grants in September 2013. The total amount is $135,000. The Department of Administrative Services (DAS) is requested to 
unschedule the limitation until such time as State Lands notifies DAS and the Legislative Fiscal Office that the funds are awarded.      
 
Water Resources Department 
The Subcommittee approved $10,242,513 Other Funds expenditure limitation from bond proceed resources for water supply projects including, 
but not limited to, statewide piping and lining open, rock or dirt-lined irrigation canal projects; implementation/completion of the Umatilla Basin 
Aquifer Recovery Project, repairing the Dam at Wallowa Lake and constructing a new reservoir in Juniper Canyon; the Willamette Basin Long-
Term Water Allocation Study; the Deschutes Basin Study; and development of above and below ground water storage projects with partners in 
Oregon, Washington State, and Canada.  

 
PUBLIC SAFETY  
 
Department of Corrections 
If House Bill 3194 becomes law, the operational budget for the Department of Corrections (DOC), excluding Community Corrections, is reduced 
by $19.7 million General Fund and 197 positions (65.31 FTE).  This reduction eliminates most of the mandated caseload estimate included in 
House Bill 5005, and reflects a decrease in projected bed utilization of approximately 700 in 2013-15 from the April 2013 corrections forecast.    
Although the operational budget is decreased overall, the Department did receive $168,302 General Fund and 0.79 FTE to support the transitional 
leave program requirements in House Bill 3194. 
 
The Subcommittee made several modifications to DOC’s Community Corrections budget.  First, $9 million General Fund was approved to 
enhance baseline funding for community corrections programs.  Further, if House Bill 3194 becomes law, baseline funding is increased to total 



 HB 5008-A 
 Page 30 of 34 

$215 million, or an additional $8.09 million General Fund.  At $215 million, the Community Corrections baseline would be $33 million, or 18%, 
above the 2011-13 legislatively approved budget.  Also, conditional on passage of House Bill 3194, $5 million General Fund was approved for 
jail support.  DOC will distribute these dollars to counties based on each county’s proportion of the baseline funding formula. 
 
The following budget note was approved: 

 
Budget Note: 
As in the 2011-13 legislatively approved budget, the Department of Corrections is instructed to address the level of unspecified reductions 
in its budget without closure of existing facilities and without use of layoffs to reach the reduction goal. A report on what steps may be 
needed to reach reduction goals will be presented to the Joint Committee on Ways and Means during the February, 2014 legislative 
session. 

 
Criminal Justice Commission  
House Bill 3194 creates the Justice Reinvestment Account (Account) to support grants to counties for programs to reduce recidivism and 
decrease utilization of state prison capacity.  However, the bill itself does not establish a funding level.  The Subcommittee approved $10 million 
General Fund for the Account with the understanding that an additional $5 million would be approved during the February 2014 legislative 
session if the legislative assembly receives a 2013-15 General Fund forecast that is higher than the close of session forecast.  This approval was 
made with the understanding that the Governor’s Office will also direct the Criminal Justice Commission (CJC) to allocate $5 million in federal 
funds from the 2012 and 2013 Byrne/Justice Assistance Grants for similar grants to counties.  In the 2015-17 biennium, the current service level 
is expected to total $20 million General Fund for the Account. 
 
The Subcommittee also approved $190,000 General Fund and the phase-in of one Program Analyst 4 (0.88 FTE) to support grant administration 
and the Task Force on Public Safety as authorized in House Bill 3194. 
 
The following budget note was approved: 
 

Budget Note: 
CJC is directed to administer the Justice Reinvestment Program and Specialty Courts Grant Programs during 2013-2015 using General, 
Other and Federal Funds.  CJC will work with the Justice Reinvestment Grant Review Committee and the Criminal Justice Commission 
to distribute and allocate these different funds in an efficient and effective manner.  CJC will report back on the results of this work during 
the February 2014 legislative session. 

 
Department of Justice 
The Subcommittee approved an increase in Other Funds (Criminal Fine Account) expenditure limitation by $700,000 to support an increased 
allocation to Child Abuse Multidisciplinary Intervention (CAMI). With this adjustment, CAMI would receive in total General Fund and Criminal 
Fine Account allocations, $10.7 million or 9.9% increase over the 2011-13 legislatively approved budget. 
 



 HB 5008-A 
 Page 31 of 34 

An increase of $1.8 million General Fund was approved for the Oregon Domestic and Sexual Violence Services Fund (ODSVS).  If House Bill 
3194 becomes law, an additional $2.2 million General Fund, for a total of $4 million, is approved.  These adjustments augment the $4.4 million 
General Fund authorized in House Bill 5018. 
 
This bill includes a reduction in the Other Funds expenditure limitation for the Department of Justice’s Civil Enforcement Division of $471,040.  
During consideration of House Bill 5018, this amount was shifted from the Non-limited budget category.  Upon further review, restitution and 
refund payments from the Protection and Education Revolving Account can correctly be categorized as Non-limited. 
 
The Subcommittee approved the first phase of funding to replace the Child Support Enforcement Automated System (CSEAS).  This approval 
included $1.6 million General Fund for debt service on XI-Q Bonds authorized in Senate Bill 5506, $14.1 million Other Funds expenditure 
limitation, and $27.4 million Federal Funds.  In total, the CSEA projected is estimated to cost $109.4 million with federal funding supporting 
two-thirds of the project.  The Subcommittee also approved the following budget note: 
 

Budget Note: 
The Department of Justice (DOJ) is directed to work with the Department of Administrative Services (DAS) in the development and 
implementation of the Child Support System Modernization project.  DAS is to provide support to and collaborate with the DOJ in the 
information technology systems development lifecycle, procurement, quality assurance, and other support needed to successfully 
complete this project.  DOJ and DAS are directed to report to the Legislative Fiscal Office at a minimum of every six months through the 
remainder of the biennium on the status of the project as well as provide copies of all Quality Assurance, Quality Control, and 
Independent Verification and Validation reports upon their receipt by the agency.  DOJ is also to submit an update on the status of 
foundational project management documentation, including copies of completed documents, each accompanied by independent quality 
control review, to LFO by December 1, 2013. 
 

The Subcommittee approved budget adjustments for an increase in the statutorily set salary for statewide elected officials as provided for in 
House Bill 2322.  The statewide elected officials include the Governor, Secretary of State, State Treasurer, Attorney General, and the 
Commissioner of Labor and Industries.  Each is to receive a salary increase of $5,000 per year, beginning on January 1, 2014.  The impact on the 
Department of Justice is an increase of $9,174 Other Funds expenditure limitation, including other payroll expenses.  Statewide elected officials 
last received a salary increase in July of 2009.   Statutory Judgeships are also to receive a salary increase (see Judicial Branch program area 
narrative).  The compensation for members of the Legislative Assembly remains unchanged.    
 
The Subcommittee also authorized $75,000 General Fund to support the Oregon Crime Victims Law Center.  Further, the Defense of Criminal 
Conviction program was reduced by $391,724 General Fund to reflect a smaller increase in mandated caseload. 

 
Oregon Military Department  
The Subcommittee appropriated $275,000 of General Fund for the Oregon Local Disaster Assistance Loan and Grant Account under the 
Emergency Management program for possible loans or grants from the account.   The Department will need to request Other Funds expenditure 
limitation from either the Legislature or the Emergency Board specific to a local disaster in order to expend funds from the Account.    
 



 HB 5008-A 
 Page 32 of 34 

The bill includes $15,000 General Fund for the Oregon Youth Challenge program for the reimbursement of fuel costs of participating youths’ 
parents or legal guardians who travel to the program to visit their children.  The Oregon Youth Challenge program is to establish a reimbursement 
policy for such expenses and is to expend no more than the appropriation provided, unless federal matching funds are available for this purpose.   
   
General Fund Debt Service of $314,523 was approved to support repayment of Article XI-Q General Obligation bond approved in Senate Bill 
5506 for the 2013-15 biennium (Sharff Hall – Portland and Roseburg Armory). The appropriation reflects a reduction of $78,840 for General 
Fund Debt Service savings from previously issued bonds.   The General Fund Debt Service for the 2015-17 biennium will total $2.2 million and 
will include Debt Service costs for Sharff Hall, the Medford Armory, the Roseburg Armory, and the Baker City Readiness Center.  The 
Subcommittee also approved $237,345 Other Funds expenditure limitation for the cost of issuance for the four projects.   
 
Oregon State Police 
To address concerns for diminishing availability of public safety services in some Oregon counties, particularly in the areas of patrol and criminal 
investigations, the Subcommittee approved $1.16 million General Fund and 10 trooper positions (2.50 FTE) within the Patrol Division, $462,000 
General Fund and four trooper positions (1.00 FTE) within the Criminal Division, $1.47 million General Fund for forensic equipment and one 
Forensic Scientist (0.88 FTE), and $300,000 General Fund to support contractual payments for medical examiner services in Southern Oregon. 
 
Department of Public Safety Standards and Training 
The Subcommittee approved $1 million Other Funds (Criminal Fine Account) expenditure limitation and four Public Safety Training Specialist 2 
positions (3.52 FTE) to support the Oregon Center for Policing Excellence. 
 
Oregon Youth Authority 
The General Fund appropriation for the East Multnomah County gang funding is increased by $126,673 for extraordinary inflation associated 
with personnel costs.  Total funding with this addition is $1,833,428.   
 
Because of savings in capital projects, Oregon Youth Authority is able to redirect unspent funds to debt service, eliminating the need for the same 
amount of General Fund.  The Subcommittee approved establishing a new other Funds expenditure limitation for $384,877 for debt service.  The 
General Fund reduction is included in the omnibus adjustments. 
 
 
TRANSPORTATION 
 
Department of Transportation 
Senate Bill 665 proposed moving the Statewide Interoperability Coordinator (SWIC) position and support for the Statewide Interoperability 
Executive Council from the Department of Transportation to the Department of Administrative Services. The bill was not heard. The agencies are 
instructed to complete planning for the transfer and report to the February 2014 Legislature on status of the federal FirstNet grant funding and 
how the SWIC’s salary and other expenses will be paid. Two positions that were eliminated from the Department of Transportation’s Highway 
Maintenance unit budget in anticipation of Senate Bill 665’s passage are restored. They are a Project Manager 3 and an Operations and Policy 
Analyst 4. Other Funds expenditure limitation is increased by $391,871 in Personal Services to support the positions.   
 



 HB 5008-A 
 Page 33 of 34 

House Bill 3137 permits an individual to submit to the Department of Transportation a voluntary odometer reading for a vehicle over ten years 
old as part of transfer of any interest in the motor vehicle. The measure has a fiscal impact to the Driver and Motor Vehicles Division. If the bill 
becomes law, it is understood that the Department may proceed with implementation if the National Highway Traffic Safety Administration 
odometer fraud grant in the same amount, for which the Department applied in May, 2013, is awarded. If the grant is not awarded and the 
Department can find no other funding to implement the measure, the Department may request funding from the Legislature in February 2014. 
 
The Subcommittee approved an increase in Other Funds expenditure limitation in the Transportation Program Development section of 
$42,000,000 in lottery bond proceeds for ConnectOregon V. In addition, the limitation is increased by $691,683 for cost of issuance expenses. 
There is no debt service in the 2013-15 biennium as the bonds will not be sold until the spring of 2015. Debt service in 2015-17 is $7.6 million 
Lottery Funds.  The following direction was provided: 
 

Budget Note: 
In order to ensure Connect Oregon Funds are used efficiently and effectively, the department shall take steps to ensure that 
projects are delivered on time and on budget. Actions shall include, but not be limited to, the withholding of five percent of the 
moneys awarded.  Of the amount withheld under this section, the department shall release to the recipient:  

 (a) Eighty percent when the recipient has completed the project. 

(b) Twenty percent when the recipient has submitted and the department has accepted the final performance measure report 
as established by agreement between the department and the recipient. The department may not pay and the recipient 
forfeits the amount withheld under this paragraph if the recipient does not submit a final performance measure report 
before the due date in a manner that is acceptable to the department as established by the agreement between the 
department and the recipient. Additionally, if the recipient does not submit the performance measure report before the 
due date, the recipient may not apply for another performance grant during the next application cycle. 
 

Public Transit Other Funds expenditure limitation is increased by $3,500,000 lottery bond proceeds for the Salem Keizer Transit Center. In 
addition, the Other Funds limitation is increased by $62,986 for cost of issuance expenses. There is no debt service in the 2013-15 biennium as 
the bonds will not be sold until the spring of 2015. Debt service in 2015-17 is $0.6 million Lottery Funds. 
 
General Fund debt service in Senate Bill 5544 for the Lane Transit EmX project is eliminated, for a reduction of $757,944.  Lottery Funds debt 
service for this borrowing will begin in the 2015-17 biennium. 
 
Other Funds expenditure limitation is increased in the Rail Division by $10,000,000 for lottery bond proceeds for Coos Bay Rail. In addition, the 
limitation is increased by $239,248 for cost of issuance expenses. There is no debt service in the 2013-15 biennium as the bonds will not be sold 
until the spring of 2015. Debt service in 2015-17 is $1.8 million Lottery Funds. 
 
 



 HB 5008-A 
 Page 34 of 34 

 
Adjustments to 2011-13 Budgets 

 
 
Emergency Board 
House Bill 5008 disappropriates $50,447,306 General Fund from the Emergency Board.  This represents all remaining appropriation in the 
Emergency Board for the 2011-13 biennium. 
 
Oregon University System 
The Subcommittee acted to align 2011-13 Other Funds expenditure limitations, adopted for the Oregon University System (OUS) before Senate 
Bill 242 (2011) was passed, with current budget reality, by removing a total of $2,329,480,585 Other Fund limited and $2,236,635,139 Other 
Funds non-limited authority approved by the Legislature during the 2011 Regular Session.  With the passage of Senate Bill 242 (2011) the 
Oregon University System and its seven public universities were reorganized as non-state agencies.  Part of this change involved removing OUS 
from being subject to Other Funds expenditure limitation by the Legislature. 
 
Oregon Youth Authority 
House Bill 5008 includes a supplemental General Fund appropriation of $200,000 for operations.  
 
Military Department 
The Subcommittee disappropriated $460,000 of General Fund for the Oregon Local Disaster Assistance Loan and Grant Account, which is in the 
Emergency Management program.  There are currently no outstanding loan or grant requests for the account.  The Subcommittee also 
disappropriated $26,748 of General Fund Debt Service savings from the Capital Debt Service and Related Costs program. 
  
 
 
 
 
 


	Agency                                                            Biennium
	Emergency Board                                   2013-15
	Various Agencies                                    2011-13


